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NOTIFICATIONS BY HEADS OF DEPARTMENTS, ETC.

GENERAL NOTIFICATIONS

Comprehensive Variation Confirmed Puthur Road West Extension Detailed Development Plan of Tiruchirapalli
Local Planning Area.

(Roc. No. 17559/2017/DP2)
No.VI(1)/1/2018.

In exercise of the powers conferred under sub section (1) of Section 33 of Town and Country Planning Act 1971.
(Act No.35 of 1972) the Commissioner of Town and Country Planning, in the Proceedings Roc No0.17559/2017/DP2,
dated 19-12-2017 proposes to make the following individual draft variation for conversion of Residential use into Public
purpose use (Hospital) in Ward No.E, (New Ward No.Y) Block No.6, T.S. No0.8,9,10 having an extent of 6388.00sqmt
to the Comprehensive variation confirmed Puthur Road West Extension Detailed Development Plan of Thiruchirapalli
Local Planning Area Comprehensive variation of Detailed Development Plan Confirmed by the Special Commissioner of
Town and Country Planning proceedings Roc. No0.10255/1999/DP3, dated: 12-03-2001 and the fact of this approval in
Form No. 12 Published in Tamil Nadu Government Gazette No.22, Part-VI, Section-1, Page.353,354, Dated:13-06-2001,
Publication No.VI(1)/340/2001.

2. Any person affected or interested in this draft variation may within SIXTY days from the date of publication of
this notification in the Tamil Nadu Government Gazette, can represent in person or submit in writing to the Member
Secretary, Thiruchirapalli Local Planning Authority any objections and suggestions relating there to.

3. The Variation with plan may be inspected free of cost at any time during office hours at the above said Local
Planning Authority Office.

VARIATION

1. Wherever the expression "Map No.5, DDP(V)/DTCP/Spl CTCP No0.10/2000 occurs the expression DDP(V)/DTCP
No0.10/2017 shall be added at the end and to be read with.

2. In schedule IV (Form No.7) after the Serial No. 19 the following fresh entry in serial No.20 shall be added in
respective columns.

(1) () 3 (4) (5 (6) (7)

Land bounded on North
by T.S.N0.6,7 on East

20 by T.S.No.15 on South Green 0.6388 Public Purpose Dry Private To be developed
by T.S.No.11 on West by (Hospital) by the owners
T.S.No.31 in comprising
T.S.No.8,9,10 of ward-E
(New Ward-Y) Block-6

3. This draft variation made enforceable from the date of publication of the confirmed variation Notification
to be issued under section 33(2) of the Act in Tamil Nadu Government Gazette.

Chennai- 600 002, BEELA RAJESH,
19th December 2017. Commissioner of Town and Country Planning.

JUDICIAL NOTIFICATIONS
Adjournments of Civil and Sessions Courts in Tirunelveli District for Vacation and Holidays during the year 2018.
(A.No. 817/2017)

(D. No. 17974/2017)
No.VI(1)/2/2018.

According to rules made under section 30 of the Tamil Nadu Civil courts Act and in accordance with the instructions
issued in the High Court's Official Memorandum in R.O.C. No. 88492/2017/C3, dated.04-12-2017 notice is hereby given
that all the undermentioned Courts in the Civil unit of Tirunelveli District, except the office of the part-time Official
Receiver, Tirunelveli will be closed for vacation and Holidays during the year 2018 as detailed hereunder.
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SI.No.
(1)

w

No o &

10.
11.
12.
13.
14.
15.
16.

Name of Courts

(2)

Nature of vacation and holidays

3

I. DISTRICT AND SESSIONS COURTS

Tirunelveli (Principal)

Tirunelveli ( | Additional)

Tirunelveli ( 11l Additional)
Tirunelveli ( 1V Additional)

Additional District Court, Fast Track
Court, Tenkasi.

Il. SUB COURTS

Tirunelveli ( Principal)

Tirunelveli (Additional)

Special Court to deal with MCOP
Cases, Tirunelveli

Tankasi (Principal)

Tenkasi (Additional)

Sankarankoil
Ambasamudram

Valliyoor

Ill. DISTRICT MUNSIF COURTS
Tirunelveli (Principal)

Tirunelveli (I Additional)
Tirunelveli (Il Additional)

Ambasamudram (Principal)
Ambasamudram (Additional)

Sankarankoil (Principal)
Sankarankoil (Additional)

Tenkasi (Principal)

Tenkasi (Additional)
Valliyoor (Principal)
Valliyoor (Additional)
Shencottah
Nanguneri (Principal)
Nanguneri (Additional)
Cheranmahadevi
Sivagiri

Summer Vacation

Dussera Holidays

Christmas Holidays

Summer Vacation

— Dussera Holidays

Christmas Holidays

Summer Vacation

Dussera Holidays

L Christmas Holidays

Period of vacation and holidays.

(4)

Tuesday, the 1st day of May, 2018 to
Sunday, the 3rd day of Jue, 2018. (both
days inclusive).

Saturday, the 13th day of October, 2018
to Sunday the 21st day of October, 2018.
(both days inclusive).

Saturday, the 22nd day of December, 2018
to Monday, the 31st day of December, 2018.
(both days inclusive).

Tuesday, the 1st day of May, 2018 to
Sunday, the 3rd day of June, 2018.
(both days inclusive).

Saturday, the 13th day of October, 2018
to Sunday the 21st day of October, 2018.
(both days inclusive).

Saturday, the 22nd day of December, 2018
to Monday, the 31st day of December, 2018.
(both days inclusive).

Tuesday, the 1st day of May, 2018 to
Sunday, the 3rd day of June, 2018.
(both days inclusive).

Saturday, the 13th day of October, 2018
to Sunday the 21st day of October, 2018.
(both days inclusive).

Saturday, the 22nd day of December, 2018
to Monday, the 31st day of December, 2018.
(both days inclusive).
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2. The Office of the Chief Judicial Magistrate, Tirunelveli, Official Receiver, Tirunelveli and Judicial Magistrate,
shencottah, Nanguneri, Cheranmahadevi and Sivagiri will remain open throughout the vacation and holidays declared above.

3. No Plaint or petition except application for grant of copies and Batta Memos for service and execution of Process
will be received by the Civil Courts during the Vacation.

4. The Office of the Copyist, Process Service and Execution Departmeny shall be kept open throughout the vacation
and that no arrest warrant shall be executed during the vacation. The Office of the other departments shall remain closed.

Arrangements shall, however, be made.
i. for furnishing the Copies and sending Process.
ii. for transmitting the records to the High Court required in pending Proceedings.
iii. for attending all administrative correspondence.

5. In view of the instructions contained in the Criminal Rules of Practice and Circular Orders and as ordered in
High Court's Circular R.O.C. No. 2/64-C-3, dated: 29th April, 1964 applications in urgent Criminal matters should be
made to the High Court. However, urgent applications can also be made to the vacation Sessions Judge, Tirunelveli if
appointed to hear urgent Criminal applications relating to Tirunelveli District.

6. Under Section 30 of the Tamil Nadu civil Courts Act as amended by Section 4 of the Tamil Nadu Act 17 of
1959 if a vacation Civil Judge is appointed for Tirunelveli District. Suits, Appeals and other proceedings of urgent nature
will be received and disposed of by him in terms of the Rules that may be framed in this regard.

7. In terms of High Court's Circular P.Dis. No. 573/60, dated 22nd August 1960 the Office of the Estate Abolition
Tribunal, Tirunelveli will function in full for the purpose of receiving papers etc., during the vacation.

Holidays notified hereunder will be observed as holidays by all Courts in the Districts.

JANUARY 01.01.2018 MONDAY NEW YEAR'S DAY
15.01.2018 MONDAY THIRUVALLUVAR DAY
16.01.2018 TUESDAY UZHAVAR THIRUNAL
26.01.2018 FRIDAY REPUBLIC DAY

MARCH 29.03.2018 THURSDAY MAHAVEER JAYANTHI
30.03.2018 FRIDAY GOOD FRIDAY

APRIL 30.04.2018 MONDAY COURT HOLIDAY

MAY 01.05.2018 TUESDAY MAY DAY

JUNE 15.06.2018 FRIDAY RAMZAN (IDU'L FITR)

AUGUST 15.08.2018 WEDNESDAY INDEPENDENCE DAY
22.08.2018 WEDNESDAY BAKRID

SEPTEMBER 13.09.2018 THURSDAY VINAYAKAR CHATHURTHI
21.09.2018 FRIDAY MUHARRAM

OCTOBER 02.10.2018 TUESDAY GANDHI JAYANTHI
18.10.2018 THURSDAY AYUTHA POOJA
19.10.2018 FRIDAY VIJAYA DASAMI

NOVEMBER 05.11.2018 MONDAY COURT HOLIDAY
06.11.2018 TUESDAY DEEPAVALI
07.11.2018 WEDNESDAY COURT HOLIDAY
21.11.2018 WEDNESDAY MILAD-UN-NABI

DECEMBER 25.12.2018 TUESDAY CHRISTMAS
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NOTE:

1. As Pongal (14.01.2018), Telugu New Year's Day (18-03-2018), Tamil New Year's Day and Dr. B.R.Ambedkar's
Birthday (14-04-2018) and Krishna Jayanthi (02-09-2018) fall on Saturday/ Sunday, these days are not shown in the
above list.

2. All Saturdays and Sundays are holidays except those Saturdays which are fixed as working days for the year 2018.

3. Saturdays falling on 06-01-2018, 03.02.2018, 03-03-2018, 07-04-2018, 28-04-2018, 07-07-2018, 04.08.2018,
01-09-2018, 06-10-2018, 03-11-2018 and 01-12-2018 are fixed as working days for the Subordinate Courts.

District Court, K. RAJASEKAR,
Tirunelveli, Principal District Judge.
8th December 2017.

Adjournments of Civil and Sessions Courts in the Unit of Principal District and Sessions Judge,
Kancheepuram District at Chengalpattu for the year 2018.

(A.No. 585/2017)

(D. No. 7160/A/2017)
No.VI(1)/3/2018.

As per High Court's Official Memorandum in Roc.N0.88492/2017/C3, dated 04.12.2017, it is hereby notified that all
the Civil and Sessions Courts in the Unit of the Principal District Judge, Kancheepuram District at Chengalpattu viz.,
Principal District and Sessions Court Chengalpattu, District Court No.ll, Kancheepuram, Additional District and Sessions
Court Chengalpattu, Sub Courts at Chengalpattu, Kancheepuram, Madurantakam and Tambaram and the District Munsif
Courts at Chengalpattu, Kancheepuram, Madurantakam, Tambaram and Alandur and on the civil side alone in the District
Munsif cum Judicial Magistrate Courts at Thirukalukundram, Uthiramerur and Sriperumbudur will be closed for Summer
Vacation during the year 2018 as given below:-

|. SUMMER VACATION

The Principal District and Sessions Court, Chengalpattu, District Court No. I, Kancheepuram, Additional District
and Sessions Court Chengalpattu and all the Subordinate Judges' Courts in Kancheepuram District will be closed for
Summer Vacation from Monday, the 1st day of May, 2018 to Sunday, the 3rd day of June, 2018 (both days inclusive)

In the Civil Unit (except Mahila Court and Family Court in this District), Civil work in the combined courts of
Thirukalukundram, Uthiramerur and Sriperumbudur and all the District Munsifs Courts will be closed for Summer Vacation
from Monday, the 1st day of May, 2018 to Sunday, the 3rd day of June, 2018 (both days inclusive).

The Principal District and Sessions Court, Chengalpattu, Additional District and Sessions Court, Chengalpattu and
Subordinate Judges' Courts and the District Munsifs' Courts shall reopen on Monday, the 4th day of June, 2018 after
summer vacation.

DUSSERA HOLIDAYS

From, Saturday, the 13th day of October, 2018 to Sunday, the 21st day of October. 2018 (both days inclusive).

CHRISTMAS HOLIDAYS
From, Saturday, the 22nd day of December, 2018 to Monday, the 31st day of December, 2018 (both days inclusive).

The following 11 Saturdays are fixed as working days for the Principal District Court, Kancheepuram District at
Chengalpattu and all Subordinate Courts in Kancheepuram District:-

"06.01.2018, 03.02.2018, 03.03.2018, 07.04.2018,
28.04.2018, 07.07.2018, 04.08.2018, 01.09.2018,
06.10.2018, 03.11.2018 and 01.12.2018"

Il. PUBLIC HOLIDAYS AND GOVERNMENT HOLIDAYS

1. The following days are declared as Holidays as per High Court's Official Memorandum in Roc.No.88492/2017/C3,
dated 04.12.2017.
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HOLIDAYS LIST

JANUARY 01.01.2018 MONDAY NEW YEAR'S DAY
15.01.2018 MONDAY THIRUVALLUVAR DAY
16.01.2018 TUESDAY UZHAVAR THIRUNAL
26.01.2018 FRIDAY REPUBLIC DAY

MARCH 29.03.2018 THURSDAY MAHAVEER JAYANTHI
30.03.2018 FRIDAY GOOD FRIDAY

APRIL 30.04.2018 MONDAY COURT HOLIDAY

MAY 01.05.2018 TUESDAY MAY DAY

JUNE 15.06.2018 FRIDAY RAMZAN (IDU'L FITR)

AUGUST 15.08.2018 WEDNESDAY INDEPENDENCE DAY
22.08.2018 WEDNESDAY BAKRID

SEPTEMBER 13.09.2018 THURSDAY VINAYAKAR CHATHURTHI
21.09.2018 FRIDAY MUHARRAM

OCTOBER 02.10.2018 TUESDAY GANDHI JAYANTHI
18.10.2018 THURSDAY AYUTHA POOJA
19.10.2018 FRIDAY VIJAYA DASAMI

NOVEMBER 05.11.2018 MONDAY COURT HOLIDAY
06.11.2018 TUESDAY DEEPAVALI
07.11.2018 WEDNESDAY COURT HOLIDAY
21.11.2018 WEDNESDAY MILADI-UN-NABI

DECEMBER 25.12.2018 TUESDAY CHRISTMAS

Note: As New Year's Day (14.01.2018), Telugu New Year's Day (18.03.2018), Tamil New Year's Day and
Dr. B.R.Ambedkar's Birthday (14.04.2018) and Krishna Jayanthi (02.09.2018) fall on Saturdays/Sundays, these days are
not shown in the above list.

2. The office of the Part-time Official Receiver, Chengalpattu will remain open throughout the vacation and holidays,
(except Saturdays and Sundays which are not fixed as working days)

3. During the summer vacation 2018 the court of District Munsif cum Judicial Magistrate. Thirukalukundram, Uthiramerur
and Sriperumbudur will have the holidays only on the civil side.

4. No plaint or petition except application for grant of copies and for service and execution of processes, will be
received during the adjournments. In case, a Vacation Civil Judge is appointed by the Government for this district, urgent
plaints, appeal and petitions in civil cases alone will be received and disposed of by him in exercise of the powers
vested on him under Sec.30 of the Central Act Il of 1873 as amended by Tamil Nadu Act XVII of 1959.

5. The Copyist and Process Service Establishments will be kept open throughout the vacation but no arrest warrant
will be executed during the vacation.

ARRANGEMENTS WILL HOWEVER BE MADE
1 For transmitting the records in appeal and sessions cases etc. to the High Court of Judicature, Madras.
2. For all the administrative correspondences and;
3. For furnishing originals and for records to the Copyist and Process Service Establishment respectively.

4. Urgent applications for bail during the absence of the Principal Sessions Judge, Kancheepuram District at
Chengalpattu and District Judge 1l, Kancheepuram during the summer vacation 2018 shall be made to the High Court
of Judicature at Madras if no Vacation Sessions Judge is appointed for Kancheepuram Sessions Division.

5. The rules relating to the Annual adjournments of courts regarding the exercise of power by the Vacation Civil
Judge under Sec. 30 of Central Act Ill of 1873 as amended by the Tamil Nadu Act XVII of 1959 will apply mutatis
mutandis to the summer holidays 2018.

Principal District Court, R. SELVAKUMAR,
Chengalpattu, Principal District Judge.
12th December 2017.
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Period of Adjournment of Subordinate Courts in Perambalur District for Summer Vacation and
Public Holidays for the year 2018.

(R.No. 6929/2017)
(D. No. 7384/2017)

No.VI(1)/4/2018.

In pursu

ance of the instructions of the High Court of Judicature, Madras in Official Memorandum in Roc.No.

88492/2017/C3, Dated 04-12-2017, it is hereby notified that the Subordinate Civil Courts in Perambalur District will be
closed for Summer Vacation Dasara Holidays, Christmas Holidays and Public Holidays for the year, 2018 as follows:-

I. SUMMER VACATION

The Principal District and Sessions Court,
Perambalur the Subordinate Judge's Court,
(Assistant Sessions Court) Perambalur and
District Munsif Court, Perambalur.

Will be closed from Tuesday, the 1st
day of May 2018 to Sunday, the
3rd day of June, 2018.

[I. DUSSERA HOLIDAYS

The Principal District and Sessions Court,
Perambalur the Subordinate Judge's Court,
(Assistant Sessions Court) Perambalur and
District Munsif Court, Perambalur.

Will be closed from Saturday, the
13th day of October 2018 to
Sunday, the 21st day of October, 2018.

Ill. CHRISTMAS HOLIDAYS

The Principal District and Sessions Court,
Perambalur the Subordinate Judge's Court,
(Assistant Sessions Court) Perambalur and
District Munsif Court, Perambalur.

Will be closed from Saturday the
22nd day of December 2018 to
Monday, the 31st day of December, 2018.

Il. Holidays for all the Subordinate Courts in the State of Tamil Nadu

All Saturdays except those Saturdays which are fixed as working days in 2018.

JANUARY 01.01.2018 MONDAY NEW YEAR'S DAY
15.01.2018 MONDAYv THIRUVALLUVAR DAY
16.01.2018 TUESDAY UZHAVAR THIRUNAL
26.01.2018 FRIDAY REPUBLIC DAY

MARCH 29.03.2018 THURSDAY MAHAVEER JAYANTHI
30.03.2018 FRIDAY GOOD FRIDAY

APRIL 30.04.2018 MONDAY COURT HOLIDAY

MAY 01.05.2018 TUESDAY MAY DAY

JUNE 15.06.2018 FRIDAY RAMZAN (IDU'L FITR)

AUGUST 15.08.2018 WEDNESDAY INDEPENDENCE DAY
22.08.2018 WEDNESDAY BAKRID

SEPTEMBER 13.09.2018 THURSDAY VINAYAKAR CHATHURTHI
21.09.2018 FRIDAY MUHARRAM

OCTOBER 02.10.2018 TUESDAY GANDHI JAYANTHI
18.10.2018 THURSDAY AYUTHA POOJA
19.10.2018 FRIDAY VIJAYA DASAMI

NOVEMBER 05.11.2018 MONDAY COURT HOLIDAY
06.11.2018 TUESDAY DEEPAVALI
07.11.2018 WEDNESDAY COURT HOLIDAY
21.11.2018 WEDNESDAY MILAD-UN-NABI

DECEMBER 25.12.2018 TUESDAY CHRISTMAS
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NOTE:-

1. As Pongal (14.01.2018), Telugu New year's Day (18.03.2018), Tamil New year's Day and Dr.B.R. Ambedkar's
Birthday (14.04.2018) and Krishna Jayanthi (02.09.2018) fall on Saturday/Sunday, these days are not shown in the above
list.

2. The Saturdays falling on 06.01.2018, 03.02.2018, 03.03.2018, 07.04.2018, 28.04.2018, 07.07.2018, 04.08.2018,
01.09.2018, 06.10.2018, 03.11.2018 and 01.12.2018 are fixed as working days for the Subordinate Courts.

3. No plaints, petitions etc., except Copy Applications and Batta Memos for service and execution of Process will
be received during the periods of adjournments.

4. The offices of the Regular, Copyists and Process Service Establishment will be kept open throughout the Summer
Vacation, Dasara Holidays and Christmas Holidays, but no arrest warrants will be executed during the said periods.

5. The Offices of other sections will remain opened for:-
(a) Furnishing necessary records to the Copyists and Process Service Establishment.
(b) Transmitting the records to the Appellate Courts for appeal etc., and

6. (a) The Vacation Civil Judge, who will be appointed by the Government for the District of Perambalur Under
Section 30 of the Tamil Nadu Civil Courts Act (Cental ACT Il of 1873), as amended by Section 4 of the Tamil Nadu
Act 17 of 1959, will attend the disposal of urgent civil work during summer Vacation 2018, Civil Suits, Appeals and
proceedings in Civil cases alone will be received and disposed off by him in terms of Section 30(c) of the above said
Act and the rules.

(b) Normally there will be two sittings in a week and the sitting will be adjusted having regard to the availability
of work. If sufficient work is not available, there will be only sitting in a week.

7. During the periods of Summer Vacation, Urgent applications for bail and other Sessions work will be attended
by the Vacation Sessions Judge to be appointed to preside over the Sessions Division, Perambalur, by the High Court,
under the powers conferred by Section 9(4) of the Criminal Procedure Code, 1973.

Principal District Court, S. BALARAJAMANICKAM,
Perambalur, Principal District Judge.
12th December 2017.

Adjournment of Civil Courts, District and Sessions Court of Nagapattinam District for Summer Vacation and
Holidays for the year 2018.

(D. No. 6052/A/2017)

No.VI(1)/5/2018.—-

In consonance with the instructions issued by The Hon'ble High Court, Madras in its Official Memorandum
Roc. No0.88492/2017/C3 dated 04.12.2017 it is hereby notified that the Civil Courts, District and Sessions Court in
Nagapattinam District will be closed for summer vacation during the year 2018 as hereunder and the following days
are declared as holidays for Subordinate Civil Courts, District and Sessions Court of Nagapattinam District during the
year 2018.

1. SUMMER VACATION 2018

The District and Sessions Court of Nagapattinam District at Nagapattinam, the Court of Principal Subordinate and
Principal Assistant Sessions Judge of Mayiladuthurai, the court of Additional Subordinate and Additional Assistant Sessions
Judge of Mayiladuthurai, Subordinate and Assistant Sessions Judge of Nagapattinam and the Principal and Additional
District Munsif Courts of Mayiladuthurai, the courts of District Munsif, Sirkali, Nagapattinam and Vedaranyam will be
closed from Tuesday, the 1st day of May 2018 to Sunday, the 3rd day of June 2018 (both days inclusive).

The Office of the Fast Track Mahila Court, Nagapattinam will remain open throughout the summer vacation.
The Office of the Part-Time Official Receiver, Nagapattinam will remain open throughout the Summer Vacation.

No. Plaints or petitions except applications for grant of copies and for service and execution of process will be
received during the above holidays.

The Office of the Copyist and Process Service Establishments will be kept open throughout the vacation, but
no arrest warrants will be executed during the period of vacation. Except those Establishments, the Office of other
Establishments shall remain closed. Arrangements shall however be made for the following:
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1. For furnishing necessary records to the Copyist and Process Service Establishments for preparation of copies
and process respectively.

2. For transmitting records in appeal and sessions cases to the Hon'ble High Court. Madras.
3. For all administrative matters.
The vacation Civil Judge who appointed will attend all urgent Civil matters during summer vacation.

Urgent application for bail should be made to the Hon'ble High Court of Judicature, Madras in the absence of the
District and Sessions Judge from Sessions Division during the above adjournment.

All Civil Courts viz., District Court, Nagapattinam, Subordinate Judges Court, Nagapattinam. Principal and Additional
Subordinates Judges Courts, Mayiladuthurai, Principal and Additional District Munsif Courts, Mayiladuthurai, District Munsif
Courts, Nagapattinam, Sirkali and Vedaranyam will be closed for DUSSERA HOLIDAYS FROM Saturday, the 13th day
of October 2018 to Sunday the 21st day of October 2018 (both days inclusive).

i. All the Civil Courts viz, District Court. Nagapattinam, Subordinate Judge's Court, Nagapattinam, Principal
and Additional Subordinate Judge's Court, Mayiladuthurai. Principal and Additional District Munsif Courts, Mayiladuthurai,
District Munsif Courts Nagapattinam, Sirkali and Vedaranyam will be closed for CHRISTMAS HOLIDAYS FROM Saturday
the 22nd day of December 2018 to Monday the 31st day of December, 2018 (both days inclusive).

iii. Holidays for all the Subordinate Courts During the year 2018.
2. Holidays for all the Subordinate Courts in the State of Tamil Nadu

All Saturdays and Sundays are holidays except those Saturdays falling on 06.01.2018, 03.02.2018, 03.03.2018,
07.04.2018. 28.04.2018, 07.07.2018, 04.08.2018, 01.09.2018, 06.10.2018, 03.11.2018 and 01.12.2018 which are fixed as
working days for the Subordinate Courts in the year 2018.

JANUARY 01.01.2018 MONDAY NEW YEAR'S DAY
15.01.2018 MONDAY THIRUVALLUVAR DAY
16.01.2018 TUESDAY UZHAVAR THIRUNAL
26.01.2018 FRIDAY REPUBLIC DAY
MARCH 29.03.2018 THURSDAY MAHAVEER JAYANTHI
30.03.2018 FRIDAY GOOD FRIDAY
APRIL 30.04.2018 MONDAY COURT HOLIDAY
MAY 01.05.2018 TUESDAY MAY DAY
JUNE 15.06.2018 FRIDAY RAMZAN (IDU'L FITR)
AUGUST 15.08.2018 WEDNESDAY INDEPENDENCE DAY
22.08.2018 WEDNESDAY BAKRID
SEPTEMBER 13.09.2018 THURSDAY VINAYAKAR CHATHURTHI
21.09.2018 FRIDAY MUHARRAM
OCTOBER 02.10.2018 TUESDAY GANDHI JAYANTHI
18.10.2018 THURSDAY AYUTHA POOJA
19.10.2018 FRIDAY VIJAYA DASAMI
NOVEMBER 05.11.2018 MONDAY COURT HOLIDAY
06.11.2018 TUESDAY DEEPAVALI
07.11.2018 WEDNESDAY COURT HOLIDAY
21.11.2018 WEDNESDAY MILAD-UN-NABI
DECEMBER 25.12.2018 TUESDAY CHRISTMAS
Note:

As Pongal (14-01-2018), Telugu New Year's Day (18-03-2018), Tamil New Year's Day and Dr. B.R.Ambedkar's Birthday
(14-04-2018) and Krishna Jayanthi (02-09-2018) fall on Saturday / Sunday, these days are not shown in the above list.

District Court, R. PADMANABHAN,
Nagapattinam, District Judge.
14th December 2017.
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Period of adjournment for Vacation and Holidays for Small Causes Court, Chennai in the year 2018.
(Dis. No. 3954/2017)
No.VI(1)/6/2018.

(a) Vacation & Holidays for Court of Small Causes, Chennai for the Year 2018.

Summer Vacation

Tuesday, the 1st day of May
2018 to Sunday, the 3rd day

of June 2018.

(b) All Sundays are Holidays.
(c) The following 11 Saturdays are working days:- 06.01.2018, 03.02.2018, 03.03.2018, 07.04.2018, 28.04.2018,

07.07.2018, 04.08.2018, 01.09.2018, 06.10.2018, 03.11.2018 and 01.12.2018.

Dussera Holidays

Saturday, the 13th day of
October, 2018 to Sunday,

the 21st Day October 2018.

Christmas Holidays

Saturday, the 22nd day of
December 2018 to Monday
the 31st day of December 2018.

(d) Except the above Saturdays all other Saturdays are holidays.

(e) The list of Holidays including the Court Holidays are as follows:-

JANUARY

MARCH

APRIL

MAY

JUNE

AUGUST

SEPTEMBER

OCTOBER

NOVEMBER

DECEMBER

Note:

01.01.2018
15.01.2018
16.01.2018
26.01.2018
29.03.2018
30.03.2018
30.04.2018
01.05.2018
15.06.2018
15.08.2018
22.08.2018
13.09.2018
21.09.2018
02.10.2018
18.10.2018
19.10.2018
05.11.2018
06.11.2018
07.11.2018
21.11.2018
25.12.2018

MONDAY
MONDAY
TUESDAY
FRIDAY
THURSDAY
FRIDAY
MONDAY
TUESDAY
FRIDAY
WEDNESDAY
WEDNESDAY
THURSDAY
FRIDAY
TUESDAY
THURSDAY
FRIDAY
MONDAY
TUESDAY
WEDNESDAY
WEDNESDAY
TUESDAY

NEW YEAR'S DAY
THIRUVALLUVAR DAY
UZHAVAR THIRUNAL
REPUBLIC DAY
MAHAVEER JAYANTHI
GOOD FRIDAY
COURT HOLIDAY
MAY DAY

RAMZAN (IDU'L FITR)
INDEPENDENCE DAY
BAKRID

VINAYAKAR CHATHURTHI
MUHARRAM

GANDHI JAYANTHI
AYUTHA POOJA
VIJAYA DASAMI
COURT HOLIDAY
DEEPAVALI

COURT HOLIDAY
MILAD-UN-NABI
CHRISTMAS

As Pongal (14.01.2018), Telugu New year's Day (18.03.2018), Tamil New year's Day and Dr.B.R. Ambedkar's Birthday
(14.04.2018) and Krishna Jayanthi (02.09.2018) fall on Saturday/Sunday, these days are not shown in the above list.

One Judge in the cadre of Senior Civil Judge and in the cadre of Civil Judge will be working as Vacation Judge
and vacation officer during the Summer Vacation 2018, to attend the urgent Court and Administrative works Separate
Notification in respect of summer vacation 2018 will be issued later.

Chennai-600 104,
18th December 2017.

N. KOTHANDARAJ,
Registrar,
Court of Small Causes.
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List of Holidays for all the Criminal Courts in the Tirunelveli District For the Year 2018.
(A1 No. 173/2017)
(D.No. 3886/2017)

No.VI(1)/7/2018.—

In pursuance of the Official Memorandum of Hon'ble High Court, Madras in Roc. No. 88492/2017/C3, dated
04-12-2017 it is hereby notified the days specified below are declared as holidays for the Chief Judicial Magistrate Court,
Tirunelveli and all the Subordinate Criminal Courts in the Tirunelveli District for the year 2018.

All Saturdays and Sundays except those Saturdays which are fixed as working days in 2018.

JANUARY 01.01.2018 MONDAY NEW YEAR'S DAY
15.01.2018 MONDAY THIRUVALLUVAR DAY
16.01.2018 TUESDAY UZHAVAR THIRUNAL
26.01.2018 FRIDAY REPUBLIC DAY
MARCH 29.03.2018 THURSDAY MAHAVEER JAYANTHI
30.03.2018 FRIDAY GOOD FRIDAY
APRIL 30.04.2018 MONDAY COURT HOLIDAY
MAY 01.05.2018 TUESDAY MAY DAY
JUNE 15.06.2018 FRIDAY RAMZAN (IDU'L FITR)
AUGUST 15.08.2018 WEDNESDAY INDEPENDENCE DAY
22.08.2018 WEDNESDAY BAKRID
SEPTEMBER 13.09.2018 THURSDAY VINAYAKAR CHATHURTHI
21.09.2018 FRIDAY MUHARRAM
OCTOBER 02.10.2018 TUESDAY GANDHI JAYANTHI
18.10.2018 THURSDAY AYUTHA POOJA
19.10.2018 FRIDAY VIJAYA DASAMI
NOVEMBER 05.11.2018 MONDAY COURT HOLIDAY
06.11.2018 TUESDAY DEEPAVALI
07.11.2018 WEDNESDAY COURT HOLIDAY
21.11.2018 WEDNESDAY MILAD-UN-NABI
DECEMBER 25.12.2018 TUESDAY CHRISTMAS
Note:

1. As Pongal (14.01.2018), Telugu New Year's Day (18-03-2018), Tamil New Year's Day and Dr. B.R.Ambedkar's
Birthday (14-04-2018) and Krishna Jayanthi (02-09-2018) fall on Saturday/ Sunday, these days are not shown in the
above list.

2. The Saturdays falling on 06-01-2018, 03-02-2018 03-03-2018, 07-04-2018, 28-04-2018, 07-07-2018, 04-08-2018,
01-09-2018, 06-10-2018, 03-11-2018 and 01-12-2018 are fixed as working days for the Subordinate Courts.

Tirunelveli, N. RAJAMANICKAM,
20th December 2017. Chief Judicial Magistrate.
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